EAHIBIT A

SOUTH CAROLIMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION
AUTLEDSE BUILDING
1A¥E STNATE STRECET

COLUMBIA. 5. C. 28201

. HOWARD R, ROODIER Ooholbor 23,- 1976 TELEFATHE
EXESUTIVE IRECTEN ACY e TR -Faor
MEMORANDAIM
T: Merbers, Comission on Higher Education
FROM: Howard R. Boozer l(.f"'\
.-';—u'i--"

e ee——

In 1975, the General Asserbly enacted legislation regarding sukmission of
‘requests for funds from Capital Improvement Bonds, which limits submission to
alternate years beginning in fiscal year 1976-77. Agencies are requived to appear
befora the Budget and Conbtrol Bosrd to make such requests and the Board must
submit its recommendations to the General Assembly by February 15.

Through arrangsment with the Budget and Control Board, reguasts from the
public colleges and universities will be submitted through the Commission on
Higher Fducaticn. This memorandum covers those submitted din fiscal year 1976-77.
Copies of all requests have been distributed separately to merbers of the Commission;
a list of the projects is attached as Fnolosure 1.

Prior Funding

As shown in Enclosure 2, since the passage of the Capital Improvement Bonds
Aot in 1968 the Gencral Assarbly has authorized $174,379,087 for the public colleges
and wniversities. All funds have besn released except the following:

1. Rct No. 354 of 1973 provided $B,400,000 for a new auditoriim at the
tndversity of South Carolina and $6,000,000 for a continuing education center at
Clemson, both to be fimdsd with "Reverue Sharing” funds. In Fall, 12795 due fo the
State's econcmic conditicn, the unencmdbered halances in these two authorizations
wore withdrawn, amomnting to 55,084,714 for the auwditorium and $6,000,000 for the

. contimiing edusation center. Both institutions confirm the nesd for these facilities,

2. In 1975, the General Rssenbly directed the Budget and Control Board to
requlate the issuance of General Chligation Bonds (which includes Capital Improvement
Bonds) so that annual debt service requirements, excluding requivsments for highway
bonds and instituticon bonds, will not exceed five percent of general fund reverue
of the last corpleted fiscal year. In 1976 the General Assenbly authorized exceptions
amounting to $86 millicn but in Ssptesber 1976 thers still were projects approved by
the Cencral hssembly at sixtssn agencies totaling $101 million that could not ba
funded because of the "58" limitation. Table 1. lists these projects at the public
tolleges and wmiversities.




. TEBIE 1

Medical University

Radiology,/lab/surgery building $3,600,000
(now included in Hospital east wing)
Student conter 2,287,163

College of Charleston

Botanical gresnhouse £ 27,800
Fine arts center 1,400,150
Central ensrgy facility 90,000
Fducatinon center 1,232,000
Craig Union renovation 159,550
Outdoor activity facility 100,000
Lander
Athletic fields 5 200,000
Parking lots 315,000
Central ererogy facility 133,000

TOITRAL, THREE TMSTITUTIONS

ds Frosen By 5% Limitation

55,887,163

$3,009,400

5 6&8,000

£0,544,583

The Medical University reports that fowr projects have been partially fimded

by the Genaral Assembly as follows:

TABLE 2

Medical University Projects Partially Funded

Arount Funded Imount Unfunded  Total Cost
1. Hospital rencvation $ 2,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 7,000,000
(Bhots No. 354 of 1973 and
Mo. 1294 of 1974, £1,000,000 sach}
2. Hospital east wing 5,700,000 21,300,000 27,000,000
[Bck Mo. 354 of 1973 and inciuding
£3,600,000 "frozen". Ses Tsbla 1)
3. Cuadrangle renovation 743,000 2,257,000 3,000,000
(Act Mo, 354 of 1973.)
4. Student center 2,291,000 1,300,000 3,591,000
{(Rct Mo. 354 of 1973, and
including 52,287,163 "frozen."
Ses Table 1} ‘
TOTALS §10,734,000 S29,857,000 540,591,000

Act Mo. 1555 of 1972 provided the University of South Carolina with $2,800,000 to

renovats the Horseshoe.
from State funds to complate tha project.

U.5.C. reports a requirerent for an additional $1,587,500

The Acts cited above do not indicate any fubture commitment of funds. -




Table 3 lists projects approved by the Commission but not funded by the General
Pssambly. Date of Cormission approval is shown in parentheses. All have been re-
submitted at this time, most at higher estimated cost but .ultn no other substantial
change that should affect the Commission's aperoval.

TABLE 3
. © Projects Approwved by CHE But Hot Pumded
Clemson (Al spproved Decerber, 1971)
1. PRenovation of Tillman Hall $ 2,100,000
2. PRenovation of Riggs Hall 400,000 -
3. Student recreaticn and intramural athletic facilities : 550,000
4. ‘Benovation of Brackett Hall 245,000
5. PFenovation of Earle Hall 40,000
6. Penovation of Long Hall : - 355,000
7. PRenovation of Lewry Hall 270,000 -
($ 3,960,000)
College of Charleston (11 except one approved Decerber, 1974)
1. Physical education facility _ & 3,780,000
2, Equipment for marine science (March, 1976) 306,379
3. Central energy facility extension 24,500
4, Outdoor activities facility ; 336,000
5. Campus development 2 £46,250

6. Faculty and administrative facilities 425,000
(s 6,018,129)
Francis Marion (Approved December, 1974)

1. Art, drama, msic, speech building : S % 2,990,000
2, Carpus development . 494,000

(% 2,484 ,000)

Lander (fpproved November, 1973)

1. Iearning Center I o 5 3,800,000
2. Fenovation of library ; 250,000
. : . ] : (% 4,050,000)

Madical UnJ_V“ISJ_LV f,i'-.rp"'mred Decanbear, 1974)

1. Tand acguisition s l,}ZIDG,D_I:E
[ l..ﬂﬂli‘i,DUi}} :
S. C. State (fyeoroved Decenber, 1974)
1. Boiler reolacement < 250 nnp

($ 250,000

L




' U.5.C. (Approved November, 1973)

1.(a) Wardlaw rencvation ~ & 535,000
1. () Barmwell/Hamilton renovation § 952,500

($ 1,587,500)

TOTAL, SEVEN INSTITUTIONS 520,349,629

Projects bayvond 1977-78

Each institution prepared and submitted in August 1976 a forecast of capital
improvesents for the five—vear pericd begimning July 1, 1377. Since requests for
fimding under Capital Improvemsnt Bonds are now submitted bi-anmually, some
institutuicns have requested funding for projects listed for 1278-79 and beyond on
the five—year forecast, as well as for 1977-78. The apparent financial condition
af the State indicates doubt that all of the 1977-78 projects can be funded and less pros-
pect for those for 1978-72 and beyond. In his memcrandim of Septenber 8, 1976,
to agencies regarding the submission of requests, State Auditor Willlam Futnam noted
the backlog of mfunded requssts and stated "...Budget and Control Board members
have requested that all agencies review their needs carefully and submit requests
for only those projects which are essential and urgent." It is propeosed that the
projects listed beyond 1977-7€ on Enclosure 1 be forwarded to the Budget and Control
Bosrd without recommendation, but with the assurance that if the Board desives to
consider amy of them, the Commission will expeditiously prepare and submit appropriate
recommendations.

Projects for Action by the Commission

After eliminating thoss projects previeusly approved by the General Asseably
and/or the Commission (Tables 1, 2, and 3) and all projects forecast bayond 1977-78,
there are 26 projects reguiring Commission action. Staff proposals on these projects
are presented in Enclosure 3.

Frojects to Mest Exceptional Recuirements

If the staff recomendations are accepted, the Conmission will approve 17 new
grojects at a total cost of $15,005,00n. Conbined with the projects previously
approved by the Commission and/or the General Assembly, 41 projects totalling
£71,883,843 will bhe transmitted to the Budget and Control Board,

Tn reviewing the projects submitted by the instituticns the Comission staff
noted a number which mest exceptional requirements. These include the provision of
minimm facilities at the ererging senior institutions; renovation of a facility
at The Citadsl to meet accreditation requirements; renovation of the main teaching
hospital at the Medical University; and the replacement of boilers in the energy facility
at Scuth Carolina State.

Enclosure 4 lists all the projects recommended for approval and identifies thoze
considered to mest excepticnal requirements.

Faconmendations
It is recomrended that:

1. those projects listed on Enclosure 1 heyond 1977-78 be forwarded to the
Fudget and Control Board without recommendation, but with the assurance that the
Commission will expeditiously prepare and submit appropriate recommendations if
the Board so desires;




2. the recamendations in Enclosure 3 be approved ;=nd that

3. the approved projects listed in Fnolosure 4 be forwarded to the Budget
and Crntrol Board ko include identifieation of those considered to meeb exceptional



